IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 


                  Claim No:C90CF012
QUEEN’S BENCH DIVISION 

CARDIFF DISTRICT REGISTRY 

BETWEEN:

MAURICE JOHN KIRK

Claimant 

-and-

(1) SECRETARY OF STATE FOR JUSTICE

(2) PAROLE BOARD FOR ENGLAND AND WALES

(3) CHIEF CONSTABLE OF SOUTH WALES POLICE

Defendants 

_____________________________________________________________________


RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PURSUANT 

TO CPR PART 18 ON BEHALF OF THE 1st DEFENDANT
_____________________________________________________________________
1. In respect of paragraph 5 of the Amended Particulars of Claim which relate to the “unlawful prison licence conditions”, please specify as follows,
a) If it is alleged that any person employed by the First Defendant committed the acts and/or omissions set out in the subsections of paragraph 5 identify that person or persons involved,
  
Response

The Claimant is not currently in possession of the relevant documents and information to give the requested information at the present moment, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.  None of the documents relating to the licence were signed by any named officials.
Sample 1: 

Pages 35/36 of Claimant’s Ministry of Justice forensic record is maliciously and blatantly false. On the pages below, alone, there are more than eleven gross errors obtained mainly from the 3rd Defendant in order to deny him his freedom therby prejudicing his civil damages claims following over fifty 1st Defendant failed malicious prosecutions.

‘[14 07 11 pg 35/36 OASys MAPPA M of J record]

b) In respect of each person, identify the act and/or omission for which he/she was responsible and provide dates thereof;
Response

For the reasons stated above, it is not possible to supply the requested information until after disclosure herein, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.
c) In so far that it is intended to allege that any person employed by the First Defendant committed the tort of misfeasance in a public office identify the acts and/or omissions for which such a person is responsible and all facts or matters relied upon to demonstrate that such person acted maliciously;
   Response

(1)
The Claimant has already identified in the Particulars of Claim the conditions which went beyond the powers of the Criminal Justice (Sentencing) (Licence Conditions) Order 2005.
(2)
It will therefore be a matter for the court to determine whether these conditions were unreasonable or unworkable and whether they were motivated by malice.  In so far as malice is concerned, the Claimant will seek to rely on the conditions themselves as displaying improper motives, leaving the court to draw such inferences as it thinks just in all of the circumstances.

d) In so far that it is intended to allege that any person employed by the First Defendant committed breaches of the Claimant’s human rights under the European Convention of Human Rights identify the article contravened and all facts and matters relied upon in support of the allegation and for which such person is responsible;
Response

(1)
The Claimant has already identified in the Particulars of Claim the conditions which went beyond the powers of the Criminal Justice (Sentencing) (Licence Conditions) Order 2005.
(2)
It will therefore be a matter for the court to determine whether these conditions were unreasonable or unworkable and whether they were motivated by malice.  In so far as malice is concerned, the Claimant will seek to rely on the conditions themselves as displaying improper motives, leaving the court to draw such inferences as it thinks just in all of the circumstances.
(3)      Sample 1:  In the Spring of 2015 the 1st Defendant refused the Claimant a             hospital examination on the pretext ‘the prisoner is too dangerous and may try escape’.
Sample 2:  In July 2014 Swansea prison staff prevented the Claimant attending a pre-arranged hospital appointment, whilst on parole, which delay has exacerbated a now carcinogenic condition, requiring daily medication, that could only be diagnosed once the Claimant had been released in March 2015. 

Sample 3:  On 25th January 2014 Swansea prison staff again prevented, following communication with the 3rd Defendant, the Claimant attending Mr Justice Gilbart’s hearing in Cardiff Crown Court by wheeling him off the prison vehicle, in his wheel chair, witnessed by seven and at least four cctv cameras the record of all being applied for, at the time, to be preserved.
Sample 4: Pursuant to Burkett LJ and Sweeney J’s favourable 4th February 2016 Royal Court of Justice for the Claimant, in that His Honour Judge Crowther, in Newport Crown Court, blocked any note-taking of evidence for the Claimant, as on appeal, by either Mrs Janet  Kirk or  Mr T Ewing as prison, Geoamey staff and the presiding judge, all three, repeatedly refused the Claimant his legal papers to be in court whilst unrepresented. This habit was repeated in numerous other Cardiff and Newport courts, contrary to Article 6, the 1st December 2011 Cardiff magistrates, 1st March 2012 Cardiff Crown Court appeal of harassing the chief forensic psychiatrist for Wales, Dr Tegwyn Williams , 4th May 2012 1st ‘alleged’ breach of a restraining order trial, 3rd October 12 Cardiff Crown court 2nd ‘alleged’ breach of a restraining order trial, March 2014 3rd ‘alleged’ breach of a restraining order bail hearing and in April 2014 Cardiff Crown Court hearing, denying the Claimant even access to the court as it was to be stated the police and Dr Tegwyn Williams repeated conduct, under 1997Prevention of Harassment Act, had been an abuse of process concocted from the start, as with the machine-gun case and so many other similarly malicious prosecutions in order to protect too many people, now, in breach of the law intent on holding on to their respective positions of privilege when immune to any custodial sentence.
e) In so far that it is intended to allege that any person employed by the First Defendant committed breaches of the Claimant’s human rights under the European Convention of Human Rights identify the article contravened and all facts and matters relied upon in support of the allegation and for which such person is responsible;
Response

1. In so far as the Convention Rights on which the Claimant relies are concerned, these are fully set out in the Particulars of Claim relating to breaches of articles 5/6, 8(1) ECHR and article 10(1) ECHR.
2. Article 6 includes his right for a fair trial including proper disclosure of evidence, access to relevant witnesses and right to cross examine all of which the Claimant has been repeatedly denied whilst residing in South Wales.


3. Article 8(1) is engaged on the basis that the conditions imposed on the original Parole licence, along with its revocation were an infringement of the Claimant’s right to privacy and family life.


4. Article 10(1) is engaged on the basis that the conditions imposed on the original Parole licence, along with its subsequent revocation were an infringement of the Claimant’s right to “freedom of expression” regarding publication of matters not covered by any restraint orders in force in respect of the Claimant.

f) State with particularity how the conditions of the licence were in contravention of the relevant legislative provisions;

Response

The following conditions went beyond the requirements of the Criminal Justice (Sentencing) (Licence Conditions) Order 2005.
(a) The Claimant was forbidden from travelling outside the UK, despite his home being there, unless otherwise directed, as the conditions in regulation 2 provide that a person may travel with permission. (condition vi)

(b) An unduly restrictive curfew was imposed at the hostel where the Claimant was required to reside, not authorised by regulation 2. (condition vii) 

(c) The Claimant was directed to report to staff at hourly intervals, designed to be unduly and deliberately restrictive. (condition ix)

(d) The Claimant was directed not to seek to approach or communicate with Kirsty Kirk or Genevieve Kirk. (condition x)

(e) The Claimant was directed not to enter the area defined by the attached map to the licence without the approval of the supervising officer. (condition xi)

(f) The Claimant was directed to notify his supervising officer of any developing intimate relations with women. (condition xii)

2. In respect of paragraphs 6 and 7 of the Amended Particulars of Claim which relate to the “malicious arrest and subsequent false imprisonment by the Third Defendant”, please specify as follows;
a) Whether it is alleged that any person employed by the First Defendant committed the acts and/or omissions as set out in paragraphs 6 and 7;

Response

For the reasons stated above, it is not possible to supply the requested information until after disclosure herein, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.
b) If so, identify the person or said persons;

Response

For the reasons stated above, it is not possible to supply the requested information until after disclosure herein, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.

c) In respect of each such person, identify the act or omission for which he/she was responsible and provide the dates thereof;
Response

For the reasons stated above, it is not possible to supply the requested information until after disclosure herein, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.

d) In so far as it is intended to allege that any such person committed the tort of misfeasance in public office identify the acts and/or omissions for which such person is responsible and all facts and/or matters relied upon to demonstrate that such person acted maliciously;

Response

1. It is not necessary to set out details of any evidence, as the Claimant is only required to plead the facts on which his claim is based and Particulars of Claim are not witness statements in lieu.

2. Further, the Claimant is not currently in possession of the relevant documents and information to give the requested information at the present moment, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.

e) Insofar as it is intended to allege that any person committed breaches of the Claimant's human rights under the European Convention on Human Rights identify the article contravened and all facts and/or matters relied upon in support of the allegation and for which such a person is responsible;

Response

1. In so far as the Convention Rights on which the Claimant relies are concerned, again these are fully set out in the Particulars of Claim relating to breaches of articles 5/6, 8(1) ECHR and article 10(1) ECHR.


2. Articles5/6 are engaged in that the Claimant was now 24/7 defending, appealing or prosecuting all three Defendants. This was due to their unlawful conduct deliberately holding him in custody on false forensic evidence now proven to be false. Proven by a considerable number of other police, Cardiff court and prison employed forensic psychyatrists, psychologists, lawyers and other specialists in the field having all voicing alarm with a contrary view to all three Welsh prisons, in which the Defendant’s victim was incarcerated and the Chief Constable and Dr Tegwyn Williams.

3. Article 8(1) is engaged on the basis that the conditions imposed on the original Parole licence, along with its revocation were an infringement of the Claimant’s right to privacy and family life.


4. Article 10(1) is engaged on the basis that the conditions imposed on the original Parole licence, along with its revocation were an infringement of the Claimant’s right to “freedom of expression” regarding publication of matters not covered by any restraint orders in force in respect of the Claimant.


5. In so far as the publication of the other inmates’ photographs and details at Swansea were concerned, which was one of the reasons for the purported revocation of the Claimant’s Parole Licence, the inmates fully concurred and agreed to the publications in question.

f) In respect of the sentence within paragraph 7, namely, "The police presented highly exaggerated accounts to The Secretary of State (The First Defendant) knowing them to be false.". If, as alleged, highly exaggerated accounts were presented to the First Defendant, which is not admitted, is it to be alleged that the First Defendant knew them to be false.
Response

1. It is not necessary to set out details of any evidence, as the Claimant is only required to plead the facts on which his claim is based, and Particulars of Claim are not witness statements in lieu.

2. Further, the Claimant is not currently in possession of the relevant documents and information to give the requested information at the present moment, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.

3. In respect of paragraphs 8 to 11 of the Amended Particulars of Claim which relate to the Claimant’s "unlawful detention without a parole hearing being arranged", please specify as follows;

a) Whether any employee of the First Defendant was responsible for the alleged failure to hold a parole hearing;
Response

The Claimant is not currently in possession of the relevant documents and information to give the requested information at the present moment, as these are held by the 1st Defendant. 
b) If the answer is yes, identify the person or persons;

Response

The Claimant is not currently in possession of the relevant documents and information to give the requested information at the present moment, as these are held by the 1st Defendant. 
c) In respect of any such person(s), all facts and/or matters relied upon to demonstrate that he/she failed to give a justification, reasons and/or adequate reasons for the failure to hold a parole hearing.

Response

1. The Claimant is not currently in possession of the relevant documents and information to give the requested information at the present moment, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.
2. However, the Claimant notes that the facts in the case speak for themselves as there are no indications from any officials of the 1st Defendant that any effort was ever made to hold the Parole hearing, and no hearing was in fact ever held in respect of the Claimant.
3. Towards the end of his sentence, the Claimant understands that it was decided not to hold any Parole hearing at all, as no psychiatrist prepared/or able to sit on the board, no doubt very conveniently. 
4. Specifically in relation to paragraph 10 of the Amended Particulars of Claim, identify the individuals employed by the First Defendant involved, and the facts and matters relied upon by the Claimant, in respect of the allegation that he was refused the opportunity to cross-examine witnesses at a parole hearing and/or appear at any oral hearing before the Parole Board.
Response

The officials concerned with this relate to the 2nd Defendant, the Parole Board and not the 1st Defendants servants or agents.
5. In respect of paragraph 12 of the Amended Particulars of Claim which relate to the; "Third Defendant’s continued complicity in the Claimant’s false imprisonment", please specify; 
a) With particularity identify all facts and/or matters relied upon which supports the allegation of complicity involving the First and Second Defendant.
Response

The Claimant is not currently in possession of the relevant documents and information to give the requested information at the present moment, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.
6. In respect of paragraph 13 of the Amended Particulars of Claim and specifically in respect of the Claimant’s claim that he was refused the right to "a doctor/a wheelchair and/or adequate medical attention", please specify;
a) Any person or persons employed by the First Defendant who committed the alleged acts and/or omissions as set out therein;

Response

The Claimant is not currently in possession of the relevant documents and information to give the requested information at the present moment, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.
b) In respect of each such person identify with particularity the act and/or omission for which he/she was responsible.
Response

The Claimant is not currently in possession of the relevant documents and information to give the requested information at the present moment, as these are held by the 1st Defendant.
Maurice J Kirk BVSc

Dated: 15th August 2017

I believe that the facts stated in this Response for Further Information are true.

Signed
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Maurice John Kirk BVSc

Claimant
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